Summons No: 269 /2021

COPY TO BE HANDED TO ACCUSED

SUMMONS IN A CRIMINAL CASE:

MICHELLE

in PRIVATE PROSECUTION

Pretoria Magistrates' Court

Senal number of 2021

District Pretoria		Regional Division Gauteng	
Held At Pretoria	Court	Date of Trial 13 August 2021	

TO THE ACCUSED:

- 1. You are hereby summoned to appear in person before the abovementioned court at 08h30 on the abovementioned date and place in connection with the charges of which the particulars are mentioned below and to remain in attendance.
- 2. An admission of guilt fine of not applicable may be made on or before not applicable to the Clerk of the abovementioned Magistrates' Court or any police station within the area of jurisdiction of the said Court.

Name	ANTHONY KILROY BEAMISH		
Address	417 V	ine Avenue, Ferndale, Randbı	urg, Johannesburg
Gender	Male	Occupation Journalist	Age 57

Particulars of charges:

Accused is guilty of the offence of:

See as per attached Annexure "A"

3. Warning:

- Should any change in the abovementioned address take place before the proceedings are finally disposed of you are compelled to inform the official who served this summons upon you thereof.
- Failure to comply with either the abovementioned warning or this summons renders (ii) you liable to a fine or a term of imprisonment not exceeding three months.
- 4. Should you decide to dispute the charges against you, and you wish to make use of a legal practitioner, you may, if you cannot afford a legal practitioner, apply for legal aid at the Legal Aid Officer.

ADMISSION OF GUILT UNDER SECTION 57 OF ACT 51 OF

NOT APPLICABLE

Signed: Michelle Van Der Merwe

ANNEXURE A

Case No./Saak nr	
Case No./Gaak III	

Michelle Van Der Merwe in Private Prosecution

versus

Anthony Kilroy Beamish

(hereinafter referred to as the accused)

WHEREAS the Director of Public Prosecutions Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria has issued a certificate *nolle prosequi* in terms of Section 7 of the Criminal Procedure Act, 51 of 1977;

AND WHEREAS Michelle

, an adult female resident at is instituting a private prosecution;

AND WHEREAS Michelle Van Der Merwe has deposited the amount as required in terms of Section 9(1)(a) of the Criminal Procedure Act, 51 of 1977 determined in GN R62 in GG 36111 of 30 January 2013 and the amount as required in terms of Section 9(1)(b) of the Criminal Procedure Act, 51 of 1977 as set by the Senior Magistrate, Pretoria, Mr./Mrs V. L. M. Mahlaugu with the Clerk of the Court:

YOU ARE HEREBY INFORMED OF THE FOLLOWING CHARGE(S) AGAINST YOU:

COUNT 1:

CONTRAVENING SECTION 5(1) OF THE CRIMINAL LAW (SEXUAL OFFENCES AND RELATED MATTERS) AMENDMENT ACT, 32 OF 2007:

SEXUAL ASSAULT

THAT the accused is guilty of the crime of SEXUAL ASSAULT in contravention of

Section 5(1), read with Sections 1 and 56A of the Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and

Related Matters) Amendment Act, 32 of 2007.

Signed: Michelle Van Der Merwe

IN THAT upon or about 31 May 2019 or 1 June 2019 and at or near Centurion in the Regional Division of GAUTENG the accused did unlawfully and intentionally sexually violate Michelle by inserting his hand in her underwear and touching her private parts and/or vagina, without her consent.



Signed: Michelle Van Der Merwe